Approved Mayor Agenda ném No.  14(a) (4)

Veto 03-20-07
Override
OFFICIAL FILE COPY
CLERK OF THE BOARD
OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
RESOLUTION NO. R-367-07 - MIAMI-DADE GOUNTY, FLORIDA

RESOLUTION RELATING TO SOUTH TERMINAL
DEVELOPMENT PROJECT NO. H010A AT MIAMI
INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT, APPROVING CHANGE
ORDER 8 TO THE CONTRACT BETWEEN PARSONS-
ODEBRECHT J.V. AND MIAMI-DADE COUNTY TO
INCREASE THE CONTRACT AMOUNT BY UP TO
$49,000,000, AND OTHERWISE TO MODIFY VARIOUS
CONTRACT TERMS, AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR
OR DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE SAME

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the accompanying

memorandum and documents, copies of which are incorporated herein by reference,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLOR]])A, this Board hereby approves
Change Order No. 8 to Project No. HO10A for South Terminal Development Program at Miami
International Airport, with Parsons Odebrecht Joint Venture, in substantially the form attached
hereto, which Change Order, among other things, increases the contract amount by a maximum of
$49,000,000 subject to a reservation of cl#ims, and otherwise modifies various contract terms,
including an extension of the contract time, all as more particularly set forth in the accompanying
memorandum from the County Manager; and this Board authorizes the Mayor or his designee to

execute the same on behalf of the County.



MEMORANDUM

(Revised)

TO: - Honorable Chairman Bruno A. Barreiro DATE: March 20, 2007
" and Members, Board of County Commissioners '

. FROM: %a ttﬁ SUBJECT: Agenda Item No. 14(a) (4)

County A

" Please note any items checked.

\/ ' “4-Day Rule” (“3-Day Rule” for committees) applicable if raised
6 weeks required between first reading and' p'u'blic hearing

4 weeks nohﬁcatlon to mummpal officials required prior to pubhc
hearing

Decreases revenues or increases expenditures without balancing budget
~ Budget rezjuired

Statement of fiscal impact required

Bid waiver requir-ing Ceunty Managér’s written recdmmendation

Ordinance creaﬁng a new board reguires detailed County Manager s
report for public hearing

Housekeeping item (no policy decision required)

No committee review



Agend. .em No. 14(A)(4)
Page No. 2

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner Jose "Pepe' Diaz , who
moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Rebeca Sosa

and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Bruno A. Barreiro, Chairman aye
Barbara J. Jordan, Vice-Chairwoman aye
Jose "Pepe" Diaz aye : Audrey M. Edmonson aye
Carlos A. Gimenez aye Sally A. Heyman aye
Joe A. Martinez absent Dennis C. Moss aye
Dorrin D. Rolle aye Natacha Seijas aye
Katy Sorenson aye Rebeca Sosa aye

Sen. Javier D. Souto  aye

The Chairperson thereupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this 22ndday
of March, 2007. This resolution shall become effective ten (10) days after the date of its

adoption‘unless vetoed by the Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only upon an

override by this Board.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
BY ITS BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

QO M M {
-y VEY RUVIN, CLERK

B\ ; “"? KAY SULLIVAN

Approved by County Attorney as Sy g N :
to form and legal sufficiency. FAD e b, %C

Deborah Bovarnick Mastin



MIAMI - DADE COUNTY
CHANGE ORDER TO ORIGINAL CONTRACT as AMENDED

CHANGE ORDER NO 8 PROJECT NO. HO1lO0A DATE:02/28/07
PROJECT NAME: MIA SOUTH TERMINAL PROGRAM CM @ RISK
TO CONTRACTOR: PARSONS-ODEBRECHT, J.V.

YOU ARE HEREB Y REQUESTED TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING CHANGES TO THE CURRENT CONTRACT, AND TO PERFORM THE WORK SUBJECT TO ALL CONTRACT STIPLLATIONS ANDCOVENANTS.

ITEMIZATION AND DESCRIPTIONS BEGIN ON PAGE 2 OF THIS CHANGE ORDER

SUMMARY OF CONTRACT AMOUNT

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT ....cocvecrumrenesiarensssessnseroreessessesssiontassnssmestessassan smsasessiamsmsestoninsasses sesessavases sosssrassnssans $ 658,700,000

REASON FOR CHANGE: COST OF CONSTRUCTION CHANGES PREVIOUSLY ORDERED....... ...$ 132,800,000

7 Regulatory Change ADJUSTED CONTRACT AMOUNT PRIOR TO THIS CHANGE ORDERA .................. $ 791,500,000

~ Other Agency Requested Change COST OF CONSTRUCTION CHANGES THIS ORDER...................... $ 49,000,000°
Z Design Errors Change ADJUSTED CONTRACT AMOUNT INCLUDING THIS CHANGE ORDER........ $ 840,500,000*
= Design Omission Change PER CENT INCREASE, THIS CHANGE ORDER6.2%

X County Requested Change TOTAL PER CENT INCREASE TO DATE ... 27.6%

Z Unforeseen or Unforeseeable Change EXTENSION OF TIME ALLOWED BY THIS CHANGE - Substantial Completion

Phase I 120* CALENDAR DAYS TO A REVISED COMPLETION DATE OF JUNE 19, 2007 AND A
REDUCTION OF TIME ALLOWED BY THIS CHANGE - Substantial Completion Phase II of NOVEMBER 14, 2008.

*The extension of time allowed by this change is excusable and non-compensable with Contractor reserving its rights
for compensability if merit can be established. Contractor hereby reserves all rights to request a further extension
of time of 134 calendar days for events occurring after May 5, 2006 and prior to February 9, 2007, and seek
compengsation therefore, and with respect to any and all occurrences after May 5, 2006 and prior to February 9, 2007,
Contractor reserves all rights to seek all related damages, including indirect cost and 211 time impacts, and,
thereafter, submit such claim with supporting documentation. In addition toc the balance of the §58,000,000
Reservation of Claims (see Attachment A) amount as identified in Change Order 7, Contractor also hereby establishes
a Regservation of Claim in the maximum amount of $80,000,000 (see Attachment B) for events occurring after May 5,
2006 and prior to February 9, 2007, which shall not apply to the direct cost of performing changes ordered by the
Owner. .

CERTIFYING STATEMENT: [ hereby certify that the supporiing cost dota included is, in my considered opinion, accurate; that the prices quoted are fuir and
reasonable and in proper ratio io the cost of the original work canrracr?r under benefit camperitive bidding.

A

T TSIGNATURE cy&st:nmc ARCHITECT OK ENGINEER

TO BE FILLED OUT BY DEPARTMENT INITIATING CHANGE 0775 (‘
H/l )7 :D H& /fUNBD:BUDGETED CODE {f/j / Y
il /// . fip, CERTIFIED B

L
-' - /I{I i APPROVED-
c/on 7N BUDGET DIRECTOR

DADE COUNTY. Flonda

’fZ" % 5/&/}/77&/%‘ SHEE By its BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
RECOMMENDED: By:__ . — —
: ANAGER  CHIEF .(xcu lélf EF E 01@2. County Maager DATE
APPROVED: 2 ‘k‘ P A Voo ATTEST:
1K CCONSULATNG ENCIVEER]. DEPT. BUSINESS DEVELDPMENT
& -7
APPROVED: P _ By: .
/ DEPARTMENTAL DIRECTOR Deputy Clerk

cc:  AE Coasultapt, General Contractor, Surery. Project Manuger. HNTB, DAC Prujects Conwol. Contracts Administration

Change Order No. 8
Project No. HO10A
‘ Pagetof L&

Dated 02/28/07
FOS.115 2/99



Memorandum @

Date: March 20, 2007

Honorable Chairman Bruno A. Barreiro Agenda Ttem No. 14(a)(4)

To:
nd Members, Board of County Commissioners
From: ﬁ%&iﬁé—ﬁ

Subject: Change Ordér No. 8 to the CM-at-Risk, Project No. HO01A, South Terminal Program
at Miami International Airport, increasing the contract amount by $49,000,000.

RECOMMENDATION

The attached Change Order No. 8 to the contract between Parsons-Odebrecht J.V. (POJV) and Miami-
Dade County is recommended by the Miami-Dade Aviation Department (MDAD) for approval. Change
Order No. 8 (a) replenishes the General Allowance Account by $49,000,000 to provide contingency
funding for remaining Change Order No. 7 Exhibit 1 direct costs; post May 5, 2006 changes and
associated schedule mitigation costs; and for items included in the Contractor's Reservation of Claim
per this Change Order No. 8 for indirect costs and known potential claims; (b) adjusts Milestone No. 8
in previous Change Order No. 7 from January 15, 2007, to May 15, 2007; (c) establishes that the
Contractor must obtain a Temporary Certificate of Occupancy (TCO) by May 31, 2007; (d) removes
item 48 from previous Change Order No. 7, Ninth Milestone; and (e) adjusts Phase | Substantial
Completion from February 19, 2007 to June 19, 2007, and adjusts Phase II substantial completion from
November 23, 2008 to November 14, 2008. This Change Order No. 8 is supported by the Capital
Improvement Program (CIP) increase presented at the Regional Transportation Committee (RTC)
Workshop held on October 26, 2006, and again at the Airport and Tourism Committee (ATC) meeting
held on February 15, 2007.

SCOPE
Miami International Airport is located primarily within Commission District Six, Rebeca Sosa. However,
this project and all others within the County’s Aviation System have a significant regional impact. This

item impacts the successful completion of the South Terminal Development Program.

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE

The $48,000,000 being added to the General Allowance Account by this change order will only be
disbursed by the issuance of County approved work orders to POJV. All work orders will be negotiated
with POJV to ensure the optimum pricing for the scope of work.

The funding source for this project is general aviation revenue bonds proceeds, FDOT grant revenues,
Federal Airport Improvements Program (AIP) grant revenues, and Transportation Security
Administration (TSA) grant revenues.

TRACK RECORD

Capital Improvement Information System (CIIS) does not list this firm. Performance on existing contract
is satisfactory per the project manager.



Honorable Bruno A. Barreiro
and Members. Board of County Commissioners
Page 2

CONTRACT MONITOR

Max Fajardo, Assistant Aviation Director, Facilities Management
BACKGROUND

The South Terminal Program (Program) is a major expansion to the present terminal configuration. This
Program provides for additional terminal space of approximately 1,300,000 square feet, additions to
and extensive remodeling of Concourse H, a new Concourse J, additional swing gates, added curb
space, additional Federal Inspection Services (FIS) facilities, major concession space, tenant office
space, domestic and international bus stations, increased aircraft parking, extensive utility expansion
and a Gate Control Tower to direct aircraft to gates on Concourses H and J.

This Program is currently in its final stages. However, to avoid delays and maintain continued progress
of construction to completion, this Change Order No. 8 is required in order to fund County required
changes to the project. Without the funding provided by this change order, continued construction work
on the Program will stop and the County will incur additional delay costs.

Change Order No. 7, approved by the Board on July 18, 2006 (R-906-06) for a total value of
$56,400,000 provided: (a) an extension of the contract completion for Phase | to February 19, 2007
and for Phase |l to November 23, 2008; b) establishment of a dedicated allowance account for
milestone progress stipends; c) establishment of a dedicated allowance account for Contract Special
Provision 3 Section 11 costs; d) and an increase to the owners general allowance account to partially
fund Change Order No. 7 Exhibit 1 direct costs for which the contractor has a Reservation of Claims in
the amount of $58,000,000. This Change Order No. 7 Reservation will require additional funding
through this proposed Change Order No. 8.

With respect to the $58,000,000 Reservation of Claim in Change Order No. 7, the contractor has
presented data supporting $32,291,642 in approved work as of February 07, 2007. This leaves a
Reservation of Claim balance amount of $25,708,358. The County is assessing the validity of these
amounts and any adjustments to these amounts, if required, will be through a work order.

Change Order No. 8 (CO 8) is issued to:

1) Replenish the General Allowance Account in the amount of $49,000,000 to provide construction
contingency funding for Change Order No. 7 Exhibit 1 direct costs that remain to be resolved as
related to events and conditions that arose on or before May 5, 2006; for direct costs and
associated schedule mitigation costs for events and conditions arising after May 5, 2006, e.g.
Baggage Handling System changes, airline office demising wall changes, Concourse J HVAC
System changes, Premise Distribution System (PDS) changes, TSA requirements and Building
Department requirements; and for items which are included in the Contractor's $80,000,000
Reservation of Claim indicated in this Change Order No. 8.

2) Revise the required completion date for the Eighth Milestone Interim Task ‘Baggage Handling
System Ready for Battelle Test’ (re Exhibit 2, CO 7), from January 15, 2007 to May 15, 2007, for
events occurring after May 5, 2006 and prior to February 9, 2007,

3) Establish that the Contractor obtains Tempora‘ry Certificate of Occupancy (TCO) for Phase | by
May 31, 2007,

N



Honorable Bruno A. Barre.. ..
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 3 '

4) Delete ‘Phase | Substantial Completion’ (ltem 48) from the Ninth Milestone, Exhibit 2, in Change
Order 7 and provide an excusable, non-compensable time extension which thereby revises the
Phase | Substantial Completion Date from February 19, 2007 to June 19, 2007, and

5) Commensurate with item 4 above, provide for Phase ll, an excusable, non-compensable contract
* time extension of 120 calendar days which is offset by a 128 calendar day contract time reduction,
as contemplated in Change Order No. 6 and 7 for Phase lI. This offset recognizes that the
contractor will not be required to complete the Concourse H Headhouse work which was removed
from his scope by Change Order No. 6. The net change in contract time of minus eight (-8)
calendar cays revises Phase |l completion from November 23, 2008 to November 14, 2008. The
Contractor is reserving its rights for compensability if merit can be established. The Department
believes that this is a concurrent delay and the burden of proof for any merit and compensability

of this time extension rests solely with the Contractor.

Within Change Order No. 8, the contractor establishes certain reservations. The extension of time
allowed by this change is excusable and non-compensable with the contractor further reserving rights
for compensability if merit can be established. The contractor reserves all rights to request a further
extension of time of 134 calendar days for events occurring after May 5, 2006 and prior to February 9,
2007, and seek compensation therefore, and with respect to any and all occurrences after May 5, 2006,
the contractor reserves all rights to seek all related damages, including indirect cost and all time
impacts, and, thereafter, submit such claim with supporting documentation.

In addition to the balance, $25,708,358 (see Attachment A), of the $58,000,000 Reservation of Claims
amount as identified in CO 7, the contractor also establishes a Reservation of Claim in the maximum
amount of $80,000,000 (see Attachment B) for events occurring after May 5, 2006 and prior to
February 9, 2007, which shall not apply to the direct cost of performing changes ordered by the County.

The County does not waive and reserves all rights under the contract and law. The County, HNTB and
Dade Aviation Consultants do not agree, accept, admit or confirm any of the contractor’s allegations,
assertions, claims or opinions stated herein but will evaluate for merit any subsequent claims presented
by the contractor.

CHANGE ORDER NO.: Eight (8)

PROJECT: . South Terminal CM-at-Risk
PROJECT NO.: HO10A

PROJECT LOCATION: Miami Intemational Airport
PRIME CONTRACTOR: Parsons-Odebrecht J.V. (POJV)
COMPANY PRINCIPAL(S): Jim Singer

Luis Augusto Rocha

CERTIFIED AS CSBE AT TIME OF

AWARD: No
COMPANY QUALIFIER(S): ~ Carlos Nunez (State General Contractor
License #GC 016551)

D
~—I)



Honorable Bruno A. Barreiro

and Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page 4

LOCATION OF COMPANY:
YEARS IN BUSINESS:
CSBE MEASURE AT AWARD:

CURRENT CSBE STATUS:
PREVIOUS CONTRACTS
WITH COUNTY IN THE PAST
FIVE YEARS:

ORIGINAL BUDGET:

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT:

CONTINGENCY FUND USAGE:

Miami-Dade County, Florida
Six years

7% (CM at Risk management portion of the work; goals for
other portions set by Trade Package.)

8.4% (CM at Risk Agreement portion.)

One (NTD)
$658,700,000.00

$658,700,000.00

General Allowance Account

Original Account Amount $51,000,000
Account Increases $92,633,786
Balance Remaining 1/26/07 $6,600,684

Dedicated Allowance Account for GSE, Dual Loading
Bridges, A380 Issues and Escalation

Original Account Amount $22,445,536
Account Increases -$8,595,536
Balance Remaining 1/26/07 $497,076

Dedicated Allowance Account for Inspector General and
IPSIG Audits

Original Account Amount $4,000,000
Account Increases -$2,363,250
Balance Remaining 1/26/07 $1,636,750

Dedicated Allowance Account for Transportation Security
Administration

Original Account Amount $22,275,000
Account Increases -$8,075,000
Balance Remaining 1/26/07 $5,707
Dedicated Allowance Account for Premise Distribution
System

Original Account Amount $8,325,000
Account Increases $-0-
Balance Remaining 1/26/07 $-0-

Dedicated Allowance Account for Installation of New

Security Devices and Associated Cabling
Original Account Amount $1,300,000

L(



Honorable Bruno A. Barrei. .

and Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page 5

PREVIOUS CHANGE ORDERS:

CHANGE ORDER
RECOMMENDATION:

CLASSIFICATION FOR CHANGE
ORDER:

ADJUSTED CONTRACT AMOUNT

INCLUDING THIS CHANGE ORDER:

PERCENT OF INCREASE OR
DECREASE OF THIS CHANGE
ORDER FROM ORIGINAL
CONTRACT AMOUNT:

PERCENTAGE OF INCREASE OR
DECREASE OF THIS CHANGE
ORDER FROM PREVIOUSLY
ADJUSTED CONTRACT AMOUNT:

Accountk IncreaSes $-0-
Balance Remaining 1/26/07 $-0-

Dedicated Allowance Account for Special Provisions
Section 11

Original Account Amount $6,000,060
Account Increases ' $-0-
Balance Remaining 1/26/07 $6,000,000

Dedicated Allowance Account for Milestone. Progress

Stipends

Original Account Amount $21,400,000
Account Increases $-0-
* Balance Remaining 1/26/07 $-0-

* After CO #7 was approved by the Board, the project team wrote a WO
for the full $21.4M in the account and are controlling the release of the
stipends. If the milestone is not made the stipend is not released.

Seven change orders have been approved by the Board:.
Three changed the contract terms and conditions at no
cost; one created three new dedicated allowance accounts
and increased the general allowance account by
$10,000,000, with no increase in time; one reallocated
funds between the allowance accounts; one increased the
general allowance account by $34,500,000; and one
provided a Global Settlement, creating two new dedicated
allowance accounts, and extending the contractual
schedule.

Approve the increase of the General Alliowance Account by
$49,000,000.

X County Requested Change

$840,500,000 -

7.4%

6.2%



Honorable Bruno A. Barreiro

and Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page 6

TOTAL PERCENTAGE INCREASE
FROM ORIGINAL CONTRACT
- AMOUNT:

ORIGINAL CONTRACT
COMPLETION DATE:

TIME EXTENSION ON PREVIOUS
CHANGE ORDERS:

ACTUAL COMPLETION DATE:
USING AGENCY:

DBD REVIEW:

ALLOWANCES/CONTINGENCY
ORDINANCE NO. 00-65:

}

){ﬂ*

27.6%
October 13, 2006

Contract time has been extended 377 days by work orders
and an additional 395 days by change order.
November 14, 2008

Miami-Dade Aviation Department

Yes

22.9%, $192,533,786 (after this CO 8)

L
Susafine M. Tolriente
Assistant County Manager



MIAMI - DADE COUNTY
CHANGE ORDER TO ORIGINAL CONTRACT as AMENDED

CHANGR ORDER NO 8 PROJECT NO. HO10A DATE: 02/28/07
PROJECT NAME: MIA SOUTH TERMINAL PROGRAM CM @ RISK
TO CONTRACTOR: PARSONS-ODEBRECHT, J.V.

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION AMOQUNT
l. Replenish the General Allowance Account. $49,000,000.00
2. Revised Interim Milestone No. 8: Revises the required completion date for the Interim 3 0.00

Completion Task of the Eighth Milestone, Item 47 of Exhibit 2 of Change Order No. 7, from
January 15, 2007 to May 15, 2007, for events occurring after May 5, 2006 and prior to
February 9, 2007.

3. Temporary Cerificate Of Occupancy May 31, 2007: Contractor Obtains Tcmporary N 0.00
Certificate of Occupancy (TCO) by May 31, 2007.

4. Phase | Substantial Completion: 1) Delete Item No. 48 - Phase 1 Substantial Completion 3 0.00
from the Interim Completion Task of the Ninth Milestone on Exhibit 2 of Change Order No.7

and 2) provide an excusable non-compensable time extension which revises the Phase |

(Milestone #1) Substantial Completion Date from February 19, 2007 to June 19, 2007.

5. Phase I Substantial Completion: Commensurate with [tem 4 above, provide an excusable $ Credit if any
non-compensable Contract time extension* of 120 Calendar Days which is then offset by a minus to be determined
128 Calendar Day Contract time reduction, as contemplated in Change Order No. 7. This offset at a later date

recognizes that the Contractor will not be required complete Concourse H Headhouse Work. The
net change in Contract time of minus eight (-8) Calendar Days revises Phase 1l completion from
November 23, 2008 to November 14, 2008.

JUSTIFICATION: COUNTY REQUESTED CIIANGE
ITEM NO. 1 - INCREASE GENERAL ALLOWANCE ACCOUNT - CONTINGENCY FUNDING

This Change Order increases the General Allowance Account by Forty Nine Million Dollars ($49,000,000.00) and is
intended to provide funding to finalize the project.

{TEM NO. 2 - REVISE INTERIM COMPLETION TASK - EIGHTH MILESTONE

Item 2 of this Change Order revises the required compietion date for the interim Completion Task of the Eighth Milestone,
item 47 of Exhibit 2 of Change Order No. 7, from January 15, 2007 to May 15, 2007 as a consequence of excusable - non
compensable Delays for events occurning prior to February 9, 2007

ITEM NO. 3 - TEMPORARY CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY MAY 3;I, 2007:

ltem 3 of this Change Order adds Contractor requirement of a Temporary Certificate of Occupancy (TCO) for Phase 1 by
May 31, 2007. This item was added to emphasize the importance from the Owner the necessity to obtain TCQ in order to facilitate
the relocation of Airlines and the subsequent opening of the South Terminal Facility

ITEM NO. 4 - PHASE | { Milestone #1 ) SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION MILESTONE - TIME EXTENSION

ltem 4 of this Change Order revises the required date for Phase | Substantial Completion from February 19, 2007 to June
19, 2007 due to events and conditions that arose between May 6, 2006 and February 9, 2007 from changed scope of work to
Baggage Handling System.

In recognition of the extension of time to Phase | Substantial Completion Milestone, the Ninth Milestone, item 48 of Exhibit

Change Order No. 8
Project No. HO10A
Page2of 2%
Dated 02/28/07
FDS5.115 2/99

({



Exhibit 2 of Change Order No. 7, entitled Substantial Completion is hereby deleted. For purposes of clarity, the Ninth Milestone
Item 49, *Complete Southeast Gate and associated Loop Road, including demolition of old gate® and also ltem 50, “*Completion of
Concourse "H", remain unchanged and are required to be completed on or before February 19, 2007.

ITEM NO. 5 - PHASE Il (Milestone #2) SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION MILESTONE - TIME REDUCTION

ftem 5 of this Change Order revises the Contract Phase |l Substantial Completion date from November 23, 2008 to
November 14, 2008, a net reduction of minus eight (-8) Calendar Days.

The reduction of Contract time arises in recognition of a combination of two distinct elements - 1) The issues as described
in item No. 4 above which necessitate a commensurate non-compensable extension of time for the completion of Phase 1l and 2)
Due to the Concourse H Headhouse deletion from the Phase I scope of work, the time reduction, as anticipated in Change Order
No 7, resulting in a minus one hundred twenty-eight (-128) Calendar Days and is an adjustment to the Contract Time for the
deletion of that Work.

A credit if any will be established between the Owner and the Contractor through subsequent discussions.

RESERVATIONS of RIGHTS

A. CONTRACTOR RESERVATIONS

The extension of time aHowed by this Change Order is excusable and non-compensable with Contractor reserving its
rights for compensability if merit can be established. Contractor hereby reserves all rights to request a further extension of time of
134 calendar days for events occurring after May 3, 2006 and prior to February 9, 2007, and seek compensation therefore, and
with respect to any and all occurrences after May S, 2006, Contractor reserves all rights to seek all related damages, including
indirect cost and all time impacts, and, thereafter, submit such claim with supporting documentation. in addition to the balance of
the $58,000,000 Reservation of Claims (see Attachment A) amount as identified in Change Order No. 7, Contractor also hereby
establishes a Reservation of Claim in the maximum amount of $80,000,000 (see Attachment B) for events occurring prior to
February 9, 2007, which shalf not apply to the direct cost of performing changes ordered by the Owner.

B. OWNER RESERVATIONS
The Owner does not waive and reserves all rights under Contract and Law.

Except as modified herein, the Contract shall remain in full force and effect. By signing this change order, neither party
shall be deemed to concur with the reservations of rights asserted by the other party.

RELEASE OF CLAIM

item No. 1 of this Change Order No. 8 provides funding for OQwner's General Allowance Account with Contract HO10A and does
not authorize the Contractor to either perform the work described herein or entitle the Contractor to claim or receive payment of
any of the funds referenced herein unless and until a Work Order, duly executed pursuant to Contract Provisions, so authorizes
and entitles the Contractor. Such Work Orders, when executed contain appropriate waiver and release clauses pertinent to the
work description and cost provisions inciuded therein.

Change Crder No. 8
Project No. HO10A

Page3of 2%
Dated 02/28/07

FDS.115 2/99 é :



MIAMI - DADE COUNTY
CHANGE ORDER TO ORIGINAL CONTRACT

CHANGE ORDER NO. 8 PROJECT NO. HO10A
SIGNATURE PAGE FOR SURETY

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY QF MARYLAND

e 1/ /L //(l/g]( //
’/]oseplf/ﬁletrangelo Attorney-in-Fact

AMERICAN HOME ASSURANCE COMPANY

BY: N
~01ga Iglesias, Attorney-In-Fact

ool b Pl P

,(JﬁsephiM Pietrangelo, Fla. Res. Agent

;
'y

/.

(>

CUhange Urder NO
Project No. HOHt
Page4d o

Maad 299,



' 'srAreoF NEW.YOR

.,'-:_-"-565 166 (4/96) “Elizabeth M. Tuck, Secrétary’

Chinge Osdvr N
Privieer No HOb
Page-5 o

Dated 2.2¥;




POLICYHOLDER NOTICE

Thank you for purchasing insurance from a member company of American International
Group, Inc. (AIG). The AIG member companies generally pay compensation to brokers
and independent agents, and may have paid compensation in connection with your policy.
You can review and obtain information about the nature and range of compensation paid
by AIG member companies to brokers and independent agents in the United States by
visiting our website at www.aigproducercompensation.com or by calling AIG at 1-800-
706-3102,

€ hange Onder N N
Project Nes HtfuA
Pagc ol ¢

Pared 2 20 07



Power of Attorney
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, a
corporation of the State of Maryland, by THEODORE G. MARTINEZ, Vice President, and GERALD F. HALEY, Assistant
Secretary, in pursuance of authority granted by Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of said ny, which are set forth on
the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date e bés-hereby nominate,

constitute and appoint Joseph M. PIETRANGELO, Olga IGLESIAS 21 f Miami, Florida,

EACH its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to I § behalf as surety, and

as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undert, slic] of undertakings in pursuance of -
these presents, shall be as bmdmg upon = tents and purposes, as if they had been

duly executed and acknowledge . ompany at its office in Baltimore, Md., in their
OWI PTOPET Persons i er b €d on behalf of Joseph M. PIETRANGELO, dated September
12, 2005.

The said Assistant $epyetaily daes He! eby certify that the extract set fonh on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article VI,
Section 2, of the By- s of said Company, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President and Assistant Secretary have hereunto subscribed their names and
affixed the Corporate Seal of the said FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 28th day of August,

A.D. 2006.

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

L0 7 4l it 4 i
(/ By: !

Gerald F. Haley  Assistant Secretary Theodore G. Martinez

State of Maryland ss
City of Baltimore

Or this 28th day of August, A.D. 2006, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the Statc of Maryland, duly
commissioned and qualified, came THEODORE G. MARTINEZ, Vice President, and GERALD F. HALEY, Assistant
Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, to me personally known to be the individuals
and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and they each acknowledged the execution of the same,
and being by me duly sworn, severally and each for himself deposeth and saith, that they are the said officers of the Company
aforesaid, and that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company, and that the said
Corporate Seal and their signatures as such officers were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority
and direction of the said Corporation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above

written.

Dennis R. Hayden Notary Public
My Commission Expires: February 1, 2009

Change Urder No. §
Project No. HOT0A

POA-F 031-2075 Page 7 oF-Z;
Dated 2:28:4)7



EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

“Article VI, Section 2. The Chairman of the Board, or the President, or any Executive Vice-President, or any of the Senior
Vice-Presidents or Vice-Presidents specially authorized so to do by the Board of Directors or by the Executive Committee,
shall have power, by and with the concurrence of the Secretary or any one of the Assistant Secretaries, to appoint Resident
Vice-Presidents, ‘Assistant Vice-Presidents and Attorneys-in-Fact as the business of the Company may require, or to
authorize any person or persons to execute on behalf of the Company any bonds, undertaking, recognizances, stipulations,
policies, contracts, agreements, deeds, and releases and assignments of judgements, decrees, mortgages and instruments in
the nature of mortgages,...and to affix the seal of the Company thereto.”

CERTIFICATE

1, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do bereby certify
that the foregoing Power of Attomney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that
the Vice-President who executed the said Power of Attorney was one of the additional Vice-Presidents specially authorized
by the Board of Directors to appoint any Attomey-in-Fact as provided in Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of the
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND.

This Power of Attomey and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the
Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on
the 10th day of May, 1990.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically
reproduced signature of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or
hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and
binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though mannally affixed.”

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the said Company,

this __ 19th dayof February , 2007

O D. fesrf—

Assistant Secretary

Change Urder No. %
Project No. HOIUA
Page8of 2L

I 7 Dated 293¢ i



PAGE 1 OF 10

ATTACHMENT A

SUMMARY
Annex # Work Orders (A1)

3 $ -
5 $ 9,257
6 $ 1,185,476
7 $ 705,947
9 $ 1,163,716
10 $ 4,222,422
12 $ 870,711
14 $ 176,145
16 $ 9,083,844
17 $ 98814
R 441613
19 $ 363,302
20 $ 13,970,395

PW $ -
TOTAL $ 32,291,642

58,000,000 Reservation of Claim CO#7

32,291,642 Approved as of 2/7/07

25,708,358 Balance Reserved

|5

Change Order No. §
Project No. HO10OA
Page 9 o1 22

ATTACHMENT A - SUMMARY OF POST MAY 5TH, 2006 WORK ORDERS (A.1) BY ANNEX - 2.07.07



ATTACHMENT A

Date: 02-07-2007

WO Rumba : ¥
WO-1-1831 10122008 Firs Sade Now & Exist Chiller Woll AP 1305 ] WOA At 75700
S Totah 429700
WO-1-1285 05302008  WQ !-1265 83134 NON-S412 Added AP O1SKR? 6 WOA At $21.000.00
WO-1-1288 051408  B312A Suppfor Giam Smoke Balkes APP 0102 L] waa M 4
WO- 1324 06493-2006  BI1JA FCR-S-082 Hanger St 8 P CISARY L WOA A Hastoe
WO--1375 0303-2006  B31IA Bul 41 Added Sinel Tube PP o11IRY 8 WO A s
WO-1-1521 03-21-2006 B31 Handyad Suppont @ Escaakrs APP MBSOR? [ WoA ” 5, 7%5.08
WO-1-1422 08202006  B313AFCR-A-DZ7 Modly Bakards PP 29 [ WOA A $12.500.
WO-1-1796 12052006 B312A Sheave Hoam Com. @ Bev 10 P 1523 L] WOA At SHEN 2
‘KO-1-1797 12052006  B313R Elev. 5,6 8 7 por FCRAL04 Lad GIINR? 3 WaA & St ce
WO--1808 12672006 B3134 FCR-S5-079 Stormiront Hoaos PP SR g ‘NCA ar 2,108
w0-1-1815 208006 B3T3 Epamion Jam lmwes - JTRY 4 HCA A SHISIZ00
WO-"-1840 U367 B313A Light Paie per FCR-S040R? APP wTI5R” 3 NCA A* 190800
WO--1B31 12452068 8I13A New Sedion § Dag MT43g app o UORT 4 ACA & $H%40
WO--1833 WANWE B3I Cuaineal Suppot @ Snad ApP AR ] NGA IS .0
WO-*-1850 SAE-FuE  B313A OW Roof Kicrer Systerm e 2R H HCA i $348.611.00
WO--1853 PR K3TIR SS Mutiple Changes APP UrSIR? 3 QA At it U
WO-*-1866 01080 A155S RFIM1Q8 2nd F Stuo Support APP C15ER" i HOA 4 SLase.;e
WO*-:897 04242007 B313A £P Line Feneiratons NES L& 23 4 P +* 6. 08808
WOT-1898 U207 AUSSA RETZINGE Boums @ Star ° NEG N1 '] wep At s2em
§ Totad $1.105.078 00
WO-Z) 05092005 ‘WO 1-1231 BIt3A Firn Raked Frames APP urr b W3A A S %100
W0-11232 05092008 WO !-1732 Bul 33 Rev Celing Eleva APP 13 " WA & £4,093.00
WO 12X NG-2RMEE WG 1-1234 BO1IA Modily Cal Covers APP e M WS a $t.ea00
WO-1-1236 B51200E WO 1-1236 BAf3A Bu 76 WP are L35 N N & 20, %109
w0329 WCGUTE BITIA Smoke Balle Covborned Sel app SR - L) A S 00
Vi0-"-1355 WD BIISA RF 01200819 (WP app SR - WO - 2129800
011360 RIS BITIADIR *1C 1nt Seding Panels apv ZISITRY - HGA i 238400
WO--1365 F05 83134 B 90 Rev to Cube SU Supg ape 2512807 . MOA as $72,200.00
WO-21542 FR-IHS B313A Roof Xicket Suppart System np i - WA 4 $174en2.08
WO.1.1533 0520006 BI13A AXIN Metal Cailing 4 & APP D1§TIR? . WQA at sizereee
WO-11TR0 AIIA05 - BIBVAISS 2 line Col Cor Mauical APP 921 - woA as SN0
WOt 1808 CB-IING  BUTIA Col Cover RFIZDOT-DT-018R e JIBSBAY . Wl 4 1,100
Ko BRI TS8-2008  E313A Ado Inenor Wal Panels AsP METIRY N WOA a 42,3700
wo-1pn 2805 B313A Bu 30 Cube Sed Supp STI7s APP J1B35R? - WOA At $17.400.08
WO-1-1838 2I52NE BI13A Exparsion Jont lssue (CW) APP SIETRL r WOA At sLE.»
WO-21834 CLIRINE  &313A LVD Paned Modicaions PP OT906RT > 'NOA A $43.967.00
T Yotad $T05.947.08
WOAT 05182008 WO 1-1247 NOS-18 4% Louver Suppart PP S15TOR? s WOR At $Ta11.00
W0-*-1253 SSF00E  X191-Piate o Frame Sloped Ruc! APP 12ASA1 3 WA Az si3.060.00
Va3 FBCINE Sequence 13 and RFTS APP 315580 3 WOA At £1954.994.00
N0 OB-1G0E  Sequanco M4-BuilB96A ARF's AP NSTTRY ] WOA Al ST 5000
S Total $1,1617114.09
WO-1.0 382 0B-07-065 WO *-1382 Wama Roof Repair o 1657 10 WOA At $1.510.657.00
#0033 SBOT-2008 WO 1-1384 Wima Roof Damige APP 185 13 WA Al $208,558.00
601302 FSIH06 WO 141362 Buiders Risk Renewal Pre e w WaA At $534,204.99
WO-1-" 438 G0 WO 21488 Kakina & Wikma Thyason APP “53¢ © WA At £367,552 00
011329 ; WO 1-1829 Hurr Wima Damayess Glass NEG 1584.1R2 w WOF At $320.421.00
WOL-133) WG 11830 Hur Katina Darmage Glass NES 0158420 3t} woP A [~ ¢ 4]
WOL1835 12142006 WO 1-1836 Hurricane Rool Repav NEG 1570 1€ e A $ML741.00
1 Tokd sam a0

15 Change Order No, &
" Projevt No, HIHOA
[ T Page 10 0522

PAGE 2 OF 10 ATTACHMENT A - POST MAY STH,2006 WORK ORDERS (A.1) BY ANNEX - 2.07.07



ATTACHMENT A

WO-1-1208 04022006 WO 1-1208 - TAM Box Cuverd Batance [ 1013 12 WoA Al $100.000.00
WO-1.1218 05102006 WO 51216 New Cran Ot Arsa N PP “1 2 WOA Al 200
wo--in? 050Z-2006 WO *-!217 -P-160 Removas Asa C NP 1322 12 WOA At sListee
WO-11218 0800-2006 MO '-'218 -rcredse s7e of MRS P 120 2 NOA Al SZLT2.00
WO-1-12682 0602-2006 WO °-1262 Bul 1 Trffic Sig System PP 1514 12 WOA A $201.263 09
WO-1-1264 08022006 WO 1264 norose of Q. 11} AP 1533 “2 WCA & $48,504.90
WO-1.1370 08-01-2006 WO *-1370 Bulistin 16 SEG Loop Road APP 1553 2 WOA At SS90
WO1492 11012006 WO 11432 incrane Cant. Qes . 12 2P 159 2 WOA Al $1004T200
WO-1-1745 01032007 WO 1-1745 Ad & Guard Poste RFi 52° APP Liczd 2 WOA At Bsmn
12 Tatl SITILS
WO-1-1217 08-01-2006 BRE. 38 Encioswe tr Escaiador APP “$13 14 WOA At AT
WO-1-1Z78 0608-2006  Ralacabion of Roat Ovairs k EF g 467 13 WOA At s
WO-T-12at 03012006 BUL 0 Pansl £33 Devies (Eimctc PR °$35 < "NOA & TN
WO-I-tE2 0§-12:2006  BUL 36 Aron Do & Repairs PP 4gT i NOA I $57. 0708
G- Q6174006 2w Fira Ramd Caing Encoswe I [ ] 3 NOA A s
G213 2401206 BUL 38 Elav 6k7 Mach Room Meas PP K17 4 NOA A Hian
AO-1-1309 07-25-2006 TAM B 38 Encoso Escatalors Enas APP 573 4 ~0A Al S e
BO-1-1384 US212006  RF: 389 MU Elew 54 7 Shat Wl App ) R 5iCA Iy SASK 00
LRl 9052006 BUL 35 Damo Door Jpening b app 0145°R" ] NGA 2 Nme
A0)--1508 09152006 Insurance Upgrade for Ronker wp 8BS 3 £ A anm
NO-1632 H0-12-2006  BUL 40 Relocate Glas Doors (REV: APP 0535 1R “4 NOA 4 P C
RO1-1553 WLZ-2008 B3P HAC Shanges (add dampe” ad 'h 4 MO EY tLstiee
PrART 192006 BUL 35 New Cailny, Door 314 S o] 015:3 7R 4 XopP ar mote
WO6TS W1-15-2007  BUL & Acoustca Ceting Crtit WP 562 " H0A a (Sov.00)
#C-1-1688 1120206 instal new Dwne’s Prione Houmg APP M K BOA iy I U )
WD M.202006  BUL 35 Panfrg APP 0451 A2 '3 HOA Ar o0
WOIT14 1120006 Roof Fan SurbaPipe Penetratians apo 3 5 6GA as 24400
PO TS 14992006 BUL 35 Elav Mach Room Mods APP 0*45* RS g 504 o e
NO*-198 130-2007  BUL 35 Elev #5 Mact Raom Aloas N D145°.Ra -t ANOP K [-37 T
W Totad b S ]
W06 26162006 Bulebr “35 APP APP L3 % Aaa 4 KLLMD
#0198t 00-11-2006  Sawout 2 Camera Poles APP ~3 5 WA ar 1500000
WO 1MO7-2006  Credit © unusad funas WO-1-365 APP 3 4 A ar (554,000.00)
W00 OBR06 WO *-12%4 Speakar Grll Cavers APP T ™ NOA At TN
WO-11219 60206 RFHITIAAHange b Suppart Sheave aPP LENEY 5 NOA a- 33 )
XC--7IS U5 122006 NG *-t235 CE0GM Signage Changes ipp 013U *5 %38 I $1.3%.90
WSz US122006  'NC 1-1237 Retoule of Duct apo IR K A %t $96.634.00
HC--1241 US17-2006 WO 1-1:241 Chge Inn VB k Dual Lock app S17BRY " ‘NOA at TN
AO-134 US17-2006 NG 1-1242 But* 7B Radio Room App 014938 '8 KOA At SHOTN
WR1244 USI7-2006 NG 11243 SEGTIRF! ApP 4'474R* ‘A 3T as 100.69.00
WG WS-1T-2006 WG 11744 Sanaei Radio Rm Desxp- APP MO i NDA as {529,900 00)
AT BABA06 WO 1-1245 Buosler Purg 08¢ ape O1SR* 3 XOA at $1.648.00
HC--1088 S-18-2006 WO 1-1248 Damoer Locafion Confect o L 3 e Ac $54 38000
WIS US2305  Roof Drans st Gate Zony T BSSRSARE ApP 0*335A2 % NS at $s20r1.00
5232006 WO 2-1256 Floor Bux Dims RFF3 ApP 0!SQIR" 18 AOA [ 3k
05332006 MG 1-125T Bk 13T-Exp Joint Detx! ape DUiTeR” ¢ o) ar sit st
U5-24-2006  RFIS1083AFssing Row of Spankiers APP G98RT K} I %" as (o1 T )
242006 RFIBIIS4. Canbict wih Sokume AP 0145R" K3 NOR At $4.451.00
U5-242006  RFISTBRT-Chiled Water Suppart app D485R? 3 Aoa at 298000
NCA-1361 05-24-2006  RFls ‘8568 BSGA-Fuel Yanks app 015%GR" K SHOA A [>-% /1 ]

Change Order No. 8
Project No. HOLOA

e 21
’“)@ Page 1} or 23

PAGE 3 OF 10 ATTACHMENT A - POST MAY 5TH_2006 WORK ORDERS (A. 1) BY ANNEX - 2.07.07



ATTACHMENT A

WO-+1253
WO-I-1268
WO-1-1267
WO-1-1268
WO-1-1269
WO-+1272
WO1-1274
WO-1-1280
WO-1-1291
WO-1-12%¢
WO-1-1295
WO-11296

WO-11297

WO-1-134
WO-1-16
Wa-1-1310
wo-1-131?
WOTHL
WO-i-{313
WO-I-T314
WO-1-1315
WQO-1-1316
WO-1-1821
WO-1-1323
WO-1-134
YRO1-1397
WO-1-1338
WOl
WO--13¢3
W13
WO-1-1345
WO-1-148
WO 1134y
WO-1-1350
WO--13TT
WO-1-1386
WO-1-1388
WO-1-140¢
WO-1-1406
WO--1407
WO-1-1408
WO-1-1408
WO-1-121§
WO--1417
WQ-1-1423
W15

06-12.2008
06-20-206
06-23-2008
06-23-2008
06-23-2006
DK%
W\-T-2006
6-2-7008
H-11-28
oT-11-208
T-11-208
47112005
FI-11-200%
1066
HT-13-206
aT-13-2006
7132006
O7-13-300
IT-21-9%6
GT-18-200%
17282065
T-URANY
57-30-2006
AT-30- 2005
47902006
13-02-2006
#-08-20048
808200
26-15-2006
08-15.2006
- 1650
98-16-200%
8- 16-20085
08-18-200€
28-18-2008
TAZ-2008
VW22-2006

PAGE 4 OF 10

WO 1-1253 Calwrak Handrad FAD RFIs
TN Toragzs F eutheding AIPP

WO 11267 RFls J03IVF/G

S5 Matal Pyl RF! 1801

Ccl POS Cabiing-Supplemertal
BUIRIT4- AFP Supports Dctad

WO %273 TAM FADs PAK

FF 81608 RWL Conlict Jet Brage
Conaui Rocen 1008 RFB16ST
CEX98-RFWPCT-215 North Diagonas
CESA8 Delete Duors 11328 & 108
CE308-RFH1351 Setway Door Framing
B 117 Mechanical (uchcrk Shanges
CEGTWREFi 1747 Ingtall 486 varof
TaM FAD §0324-01 RFISTTSA

<CAP X3 WQ FAD'S June 06
RF#7818 DucthCafing Cofict

WO 1-1312 RFHNT92 Chase AVS49
TR for FAD 60630-2 HVAC Ducss
TaM for FAD 50330 BuX 100 & POS
TaM for FAD 606301 Frammg Mul:o
% M Refocatn Roof £xhaust Fats

T8 A2 Beam Panetration ## Roof Dra -
TaM Slab Exderaion al Jedway Doors
TaM InstaN Structural Sieel BUTIS
Oliste Sorage-Mata! Panels
Fabricalo Wall Paneks @FIDS Alcces
TaN BuRs208 CommuniData Drops.
Voudy instaiafion ul Signage Post
433 30 Fire Prowciio:: Sprr feal
Adond Tie Columns nd Tie Bearn
Bul 115-Emergency Ganeraty” lysues
Bull $5—Forcatain Tile Spectica

POS Bid Set Revinion 1

WG 1-1372 FAD July06 WC

EGAE Fire Rty 'ssue Moch Shalts
Bl 198-Emtical Rev. PDS Racks
TE411 Rev o Bridge Tender Datig?
CES48-8utig13Door Schacdwe Rerisio
CEEI-3M1 TA-4A FinshSmoxe Baf
CEZIT.3 Bu B6AR A0 Glad:g

B 105/RF 713 Fimproofing

TEA? Resiave Canfiict b Damper8Cad
CES3 RFis Roll Up

CES79-BAX. 201 Paging System
CESSZ/BULLATEZ £ wevalor Recal: Ron

R ERRERERERERERREER

$33%3

EEEEEREREREREE R

§3

DU4AS3RY
01408Rt
01043R2
01528R1
FADs
01S18RY
0157381
015381
01580R1
014430
Tanst
H*5UR1
FAD
FADs
059°R!
ag2R1
Fap
FAD
FAD
L5
RN
e
15U
0*55'R!
Nore
TEM F
H300R°
139K
£955R"
1933R3
FU6R2
01535R?
FADY
I1S3TR
F14%R
EE5R
0'634R*
TR

" aeserme

TR
a4
395R°
01379R"
21638R?

|

NCA
ANQA
NQA
oA
ACA
WA
WCA
ANOA

LOA
ACA
e
e
ADA
SOA

SHRe0s
3000
seraam
$10.000.90
$50.800,80
55.000.80
$as.000 60
fre-tv. R
$RBEN
313004780
$34.587.00
$32308 00
$55.908.99
I
j2 ¢
334,682 90
L0
$13iraz08
$R,87.80
$271.989.80
FSure
b vk T N
Ex<t 1]
$31m280
fone
30,3340
301 :1.00
S 00090
$10.034800
f17mae
8 12100

Change Ordes N s
Propec Noo Hingny

Page 1

~
Y

roe

ATTACHMENT A - POST MAY STH 2008 WORK NRNFAS 18 11 AY MAIEY . 7 A7 A7



ATTACHMENT A

L Sk o -
WO-1-1433 N8  CESARRFIIN-Col PP C1440R1 ® WOA A Sl
WO-1-1438 0808  CE3LIBullefic 106R-Pranping Reviei »r 018188: 1% WOA Al fo 1)
WOT-1445 08-25-2006  CET9S-Slab Leveling b Terazzo NEW 1502 L} L A $25,900.0¢
WO-1-1408 08752006  Pude & Kol Exkisions Lisl APP 1870 " WOA A1 b, 418,00
WO-1-1449 WTRANG  EdZ24 S Nod [Caross WOI-1379) L 24 Tan * WO At H140.000.00
WO-1-1452 080-2006  CES24MFIIEZT Fire Safe Condut biw wp 1485 6 ) 3 2540
WO-1-1453 08302006  Move § Doors AIPP ted 1638 1% WOA M S840
WO-1-1455 83006 Eckic Wate Heatr Stands PP 1883 18 WOA At 1141109
WO-1-1464 09012006  Revise Drairagn Piping b RV APP o'} 16 WOR 3] 200000
WO-1-1466 Q12008 Frw Departrants cornments 2o FFIS AP {f 1] 15 A At $50.000 08
WO-1-1468 09412008  TRM Qase Vakt @ Star 200 L S AFP T L a0A A1 f= 7 ]
WO-1-1468 (9Q1-2008  Rakcale Parwisk Tranwonmars APP TIM 16 oA At 0009
WO-1-14T0 09012006  MaciScakion i Blevaks Mecting R . PP ™ H %) ar 1T
WO-1-1474 0901008  CENSA-Kowa Exciusion-Elevakor Phone : P 1667 R WA - ST
WO-1-475 [T CEBM Kone Excusion List Prcng APP 14 [ 0 1 3281V
WO-1-1477 012006 Provide Sprinkler b Coep BeamBEv2 APP e 18 ' & staomee
WO-1-1478 09912006 Adiboal Heat Delactr Col 3343 APP e '8 BIA A e
WO-1-1479 09-01-2006 Provide Spririder Abava Cart 2¥a) APP &M % s & £5.000.00
WO-1-1493 USHIT006  CESOS-Emermnments Excuior st app 687 '8 53 ar 548,052 0¢
WO-1-1488 QATW06  Add1Framing Juisay Doars 9.0 2 APP 95R 5 [ 500 & ST1.8108
WO-1-1490 U912 CE744 Elec Ras. Approvea Perm Fiee app 0°584R2 '8 £ > e SEaL.081 00
WO-1-1506 15006 AR PCT-AS Intwior Parkiloms 3C APP Tev ‘6 o L Fammee
WO-1-1526 010006 CE219-AG) Paint Wit Laad Cips AFP e 'S fls T & ST ]
wa-1-1528 09.19200f  CES45 Huld 190 Actens Flooring Tow WP DRV:-LY ‘4 (>} « $11.700.%0
WO-1-1547 0921 HWE  (EMO-AG Drywall, RF 41130 *45% APp s '6 WA ar S14 T8
WOH-1563 MRAN  CERCAran Globa Exgusion fic PP QTR L Ll ar TN
WO 1572 W08 Boram Panatrabion Fiograckng X0 e et K WIA ot 584.407.20
WO-1-1589 10Q3AN%  OER0-Excision {ist Picing-DYNA APP s 6 B [y (138 ]
QU006 Bult 5 H6A3 Lnaong 3 S3rs APP 0"562R" '8 e &2 $555 402 00
J NLBL0NG  CENOT-Ad! Fire Sprinkoers RF 3P4 app 0°3p2R* ‘6 W &’ $IT.71200
WO-1-1593 MHIEDN  CEITERT RulocateSupramwentyy See APP 83 5 L5573 ar (3t T
WO-I-1589 100636 JEXTY Bul §Y Clarfcions oA Eier APP 01TSIR" 3 73] (Y S5 79108
WO-1-1600 0006 CEN4EY ElevB1281ACMG W PP K B 5 [N A 5214008
WO-1-1619 206206 CENGY Quich List Va2 Exciusicr APP Lk % A 4 22U
¥RO-1-1620 G09D06  CE-836 Quick list Exclusion Priceg APP B 5 Y A $imsonee
WO-1-1621 10-10-2008  CES19-RFB1540 Anplicafion af Li. Sy APP 0°7%eR" ] ACA ar . 511,021.00
WO-1-1647 1142006 (EWZ2-Lotpeich/ACAE Exciuson Lsi agp [ WA T SO0
WO-1-1661 10-18-2006  CES21 Carpet CracifRevisions PP 14 NOA &2 {567.00.00
WO t- 1667 10-19 006 CEGS2 Ginerator Ses Isokation Pads PP 3 woa At 2954
WO-1-13 10-2-006  CEMTR Quak sl ROM Firgoroafing APP g O 2 sinase
w1704 10-30-006 Dot 2 2Way-Firding Sigs 313 F» “EA [¥] % W Il 1]
WO1-1735 11932006 RAB1T Dulet POS Backbore SESN e » B E 150008
WO-1-1748 1042006  CET99-Slab Leveling br Terraza 1pe 23R ] WCA & 326,788
WO-HIPSI ‘1052006 CETIOR Stwtwal Steei 3 BE'48 Y a8 5 RCA e . 1)
WO 1-1768 11-14-2006 Canay WO1-1274 teen 3 NE& wa 3 WaA 1 ' $5.0nt.20)
WO THS 11-14-2006 Canosl Bul 183 Scope Fortar 01058 NEN s b NOP g FHEN00
Wat1Tu 11142006 CraR 2% Contingency LS 'WO1-°448 \EN s 5 "y «t $1.8N
WQ-1-1792 12052006 CE56- Shaed Rev Ribboo Windos PP 3R i) NOA Al SH ™
WO-1-18654 V52007 CEBRSRT RFN9Z8 Eleutica BaxCorf ApP 958 A WA & $20t308
WO1-1912 0201007 CE273. 1R Bu0S/105R Pumbng \EN Ll ) WP 4 $UL2AN
4 Toka $3,083. 34400

Change Order No. §

Project No. HOJ0A
(9(;— Page V3 0f 22

PAGE S OF 10 ATTACHMENT A - POST MAY STH 5N04 WNDK NDNEDR 18 11 BV ANMEY a2 aYaz



ATTACHMENT A

WO 1-1064 Cancal WO1-953

wotis  nazom P 7 WA 1$90,080.00
WOL1ZBE 05122008 WO 11238 PLB br Gale Ha P 01148%1 17w M L)
1 Tokd $AL844.00
WOI251 05192006 A155S Ovorsize Door A Sde Cradd »e BNSIRT 1§ woA At T
WOLIIT) Q8OT.2006 WO 1-1273 Fieh Fincers & Seane Part NP 588 ® woa Y ey
WOST GGI2008 WO U-1279 B313A Mod Discon TC AP w3toRT ® wea A 0888
WOSM289 GBTBI006 WO 1-1284 B 141 AG Security Door L B419RT 0 woa At 4110
WOLIRS  O792006  BI13A Acall Rea From BolioheTSA arp oty T woa A1 sas.on0e
WO-L1099 08142006 B313A Mocily T:-1-08.07,08(OW) P s T woa at N7
WO-LMON  0B162006  B3ITMA Sieel Header Refocakon {140 P BT B WA At 1271308
WOANAET  OBIS2006  B3IA FCR-8-008 Moddy Catwar APP s B woa at s
WO-1441 0B4006  BITIAFCR-B-06 Mod =P w ” WA a 12000
WONMTa8  11G72008  BITIA Added seckan kr TX1-0810 app R m woa ar e
NDANME 12072006 B37IACC2 Conauk Raasbing Modcal P e W WA a oo
NOLST 6102007 B3°3A Scaes & Fsh Finden NES SR s woe At $S,E100
OIS 312007 NG *.4937 B313A Ram Delta BNS MNEG £ -3 Rp it “.11('
WOCHT 060906 WO TIT :saumd b Cance TAM -0 ap T L1 ar 5% 0008
WOTOGM 06122006 WO T-38 ssuad ko Cancel TAM a0 sy | waa W (515.000.00)
T [
WDASTTS OGISZ008 WO TS Eect Equip S1Gng Do AP E B woa = wow0
ADZS 0S/IWE BURISE-Lsuver Replacermnl-wiCect AP e ® A ar 11,9308
WO 0GDET005  BUMBSAPF Glazrg Pattons AP " 3w a1 #1230.00
MO A6122005 WO <1283 Buls BBAZIAVAG IGP P P R " woa Al e
WO 1T 07-06-2006 Addod Hee/&SS Cladding RFY05G AP LI812R 1% WO &t ped 1 €
OB 9052005 reddr Non-pardamied MiGgabor A o 1B WA a1 217100
RO 0RZEH0E YRZYSAdoed Cralding GP RFL P TR n o ws a s3x00.00
PDIES 09262006 VRZTS AN SesRA ape g T W ar mare
AT BNAW0E  VRIEZ Added S 5Panel IGP IC ap ST " wos u 7.0
NOICWT QRT0E IR 2 Stewinste 'GPECD.2E P i 4 was at $1806.00
S0 0SZTANE  128°Auded &S Pavel GP PP LIat N ws 2 nazme
MO ICIS08 RIS Non Dagons Wat Rool ARP s B MG it MR
NHISACE  vR293 Added Gass Swing DoordhiGP " app R B woA u st
MOLERY MIG00 4RI Aved Dost 10 J Rowda N & o woa A T
UCACEL GIBN6  YRIYS Acded Gass B HGP 10E AP 3 B W af SL%7.00
LN 282006 /R2TER! Support Louven BUE20S NEW g1 N woe at srsmee
11282006 FRUIRY-Caifin) Height Orange 36 AP A IR i3 WOL At .o
EOLNS 12222006 Mod IGP FUSED REMPCT-ZM *PP BrRR? WA at s11.010.08
WGBS 12222006 Mod 6P 2ZE RFUPO.VASS P IR n W At BTy
WG-I658 12722008 Labvers 3t Cantrol Tower PP 5 19 woa At $10,00.00
™ X2 0

PAGE 6 OF 10

3

>

—_—

Change Order No. 8
Project No. HOT0A
Page 14 0f 22

ATTACHMENT A - POST MAY STH,2006 WORK ORDERS (A 1} BY ANNEX - 207,07



ATTACHMENT A

WO-1-0828 05-25-2006 B313A Bul 33 Rav Caiing Elev AP omasaRt 2 wOoA At Hamn
WO-1-1228 05-09-2006 WO1-1228 TEM for FADs Shull PP TaM 20 WOA At $40,090.00
WO-1-129 06-22-2006 WO 1-1228 T8N BI13A Bul §141K NPP ™ x WOA At 500,000 00
WO-+'213 05-09-2006 WO 11230 TAM for APFP ™we F- ] WaA A1 £10,000.00
. WO-121 05-11-2006 A1555 Bus 84 Pasy Serv Amenites PP SRt »n WO Al $50,035.00
WO-1-¢ 05-17-2006 WO 1-1239 BI13A Bu! 71 Swidch APP 132481 x WOA AT et
WO-1.1230 05972008 WO 11240 Fentrass B - Dec 5 »PP 1548 &* WCA At e uT.0
WO-*.1249 05192006 WO 11249 A1555 RFI001-20-340 S¥Y APP s » WOA Al [-3 T ]
'WO-1-1250 06-19-2006 ‘WO 11250 B3 13A RFI2D-300 Duct APP Ham m WOA Al £95.00
WO-1-1252 08-22-2008 WO1-1252 To cancel TSN WOHI030 AP Taar » woA At {37.000.00)
WO-1-1286 05-14-2006 8313 Bui 74 FCR-PO02 PP Qr4GaRs n WQaA Al $toazs e
WO-7-1288 DB- 242006 WO 1-1288 B3T4A Fooling Pads APP Eaere- n WOA At a7
WO-1-4287 06-13-2006 BI13A Spriakier 3 Joor @ XTI apo MR -] WOA at 13, 904.00
WO-*-1288 07287006  BI13A RF12001.70-0932.% F.P. &F o AP ATl S W WOA At £38,0 00
¥D24290 0-M-2006 WO 1-3250 A1555 Bu J9R2 Adb app e » wna ar .t
OS2/ T 0RTHI008 RO 1288 By * 85T Rev Pagry PP AR v ] NTA at $22500 0
WO 258 0BOM-205 WO 1-1793 B3TIA RFAMSeLav Fal PP RSS! x AQA at 2.%W7.0
WO 99 05-28-200% 0 *-1299 B313A Figpng ,ut Fim AFP arpan: X NCA Al S W00
WO X WS AT -1500 BI1IA huricare Tedume PR STRERL ki WOA Al $41,00800
06-76-2005 A0 71301 B313A Fuaiie _ec Aaan APP ATSOBT % WOA Y st
OT-077006 8134 AISEA'S Fantess B K06-508 P g % WA Al ST 200
07902005 B313A Shwar Wall Impachs App 327 pod AA 4 [T
07437008 FAD-BI1IADSIDL T, £025-4 PP ary el aae + $47.000.00
08132006 BITIA Butetn 83 CUTE Sama wep T P WORA At $50,000.00
07-3*-2006 B31:34 Bul 30A Roundabod 3 Bua Stat ol 22 e 1A »1 $390,008 00
OFT-13-2005  BI1JA B BIA htod CCFY Apu e a SO At $500,008 00
Lr8x v o] A1554 Bw 30,7 %X Regtmels D FDS wH s | WOA Al 119000000
01106 BIA BuSIC. ES & &PR an b WCA A $259.000.00
W-105  BA*IAPDS Bu B HICE DIEL Ead Temmt k] NOA a1 $155.637.90
07132005 B3'38 Hwoute FP 4" Water Yare &P £=] hid WA At 058500
07.192006  §373A PAR L Fity Aurm 5tab.s Pare PR HER K3 KCA A1 L3, 70 ]
JLEREHY BTN B30 il bor Bol Down Botays wp arsont & WOA AT (R1.20.89)
fC- 532 MBATTHE  BIT3A RFIGIOT-2-0888 Dy T oo geeet 2 e at $10,28.00
A01133 07182008 B31a FCRSAXE Conn Marnoe APP 1G04t X waa A1 T
WO 07-1% BAYIA RFIN S5 Q Ful Mali oy Anp 7540 x* WA At $ANZ00
N0 55 RV B3'AATSEASS E 1. ‘Haarovsm AP HIERT o] waA AT (€ U]
A1-0380 H3134 Fowe bor Juceat Becits® > QTGO8R1 & WA At $1920.00
5138 B34 BT Ay Galvwy SEOT ESFG! e ISR x WOA At SUTin
AC-50352 B33 B 75 Deiele Spac "6735 Anp SIRART X WA 54 (51,927, 718.00)
HOA1355 B3134 B2 435F Guct br Sgrage Fe we OISHRT x wOA At $190,000.00
#0357 AI5SS Buts Ot J Creaze wr A1SHARY & WOA ar $9.29¢ 0
#0-1-1358 A155A By X e R-“Snawator APP BTRT x ACA at 12, 150.00)
N385y ATE55 B 36 Acn Smoke Ustecty &P N6ARY 28 WOA At sH.o1n
380 A555 Pul 55 Doty Recal AP 16TTRY E WOA a1 SH.N50
[T n1 30200 AT553 Kk} Fueer © Pro 26 AP P UHE0ER 1 p-1] WA At $B.T500
Rt X) B33 Modily Ticlal Coumes E i SRR 2 WOA Al $50, 19460
MC--d B313NA1SS Jigrage Res (M) we DISTSRE 20 W0A At $116890.00
KIS 089326 B3TIA Deleton o} WRS Pane's &3 519 & war Ar {$44.872.00)
ki AR brd C84X3-2006 B3134 Boors ¥¥raps @ Gwesdry o Eal~ E-1] wOA At $5.113.00
NO-*-2 4T D8413-2006 83134 BHS Acceas J 'Nais Bonira L o d OTSSRT ) WOA At $5120.00
A1-1393 08142006 BIYAA FUR-A023 aPP A -4 WaA A1 $1000.00
N300 DE1-2008 153934 Bui 89 BSD Rews s L' an ® WQA At $11.000.00
AD-1-1395 08112006 B33 _ED LCO R Tiexet Counfers AP - X A Al $40,000.00
us
PAGE 7 OF 10

Change Order No. &
Project No. HUI0A
Page 1§ o 22

AYTACHMENT A - POST MAY 5TH 2006 WORK ORDERS {A 1) BY ANNEX - 2.07 07



ATTACHMENT A

WO--1398
‘WO-1-1397
WO-1-1401
WO-1-1402
WO-1-14%8
NO-1-1420
WO-1.1423
NO-1-1424
WO-1-1425
WO-+-3428
WO-1-1427
NO-11428
‘NO-*-1230
NO--102
T H
WNO1.1405
HO-+-2138
WQ-t-"237
NO-1342
WO-1-+383
XO-t-1423
AG-104
NO-£-738G

WO-*. 550
Jio B ]
NO-°-1503
AO-*-1578
NO-1ASTS

19-08-2008
042046
19132005
99-°5-2008
9182005
28102008
8092008
99752068
oy
PN Y
0% 19,2008
19202006
29-20-2066
29202005
4242008
9.20.2008
EL¥: STV
98:25-2006
98-25-2008

| 08-25-2006

19-252006
©5-25-2005
99-253003
05252006
8-29-2006
09-29-2008
08-29-2008
09-25-1006

PAGE 8 OF 10

B3I Cob wrans in rme M55 & 372
E313A Vaive Bxas art OW blow-oll Va
AMST5 Shop Drawings Rev dar 10
A1S5S APP Temporary Poses
BI13A Aiod Nitwork ks Fiah Finders
BI13A Exit Signs Can o Bidg Sign
BI1IA Add Smoks Barmier § BHS
BI13A B Deteckry § 2nd iy Solit
EF13A Bul 53 Firy Alam Revisos
B Par/Data'Fire Al J3782/38
BI13A Sality  Leve 2 X Uire
B313A B S4A Minc. TSA K

B313A B 58 Bac 4 Oato by UIE
B313A Raled Wal fenairalior
63134 MEP  Ticknk Caurs Commdy
BI1IA Manhote Thrust Back Cordit
B3?3A 84 9 Blevalr Rec!

B313A Joor JEIS Qarfclion

BN § Gap hetewer: Beon 3 Stao
A313A FOR-B-06 Nad Aech Sysen
AISSA B 35 Gas Pipe Syt Gk
BITM 'p3iact © Canod WO'-T318
B313A Star 34 5 Fire Vatvo R
#3134 FCRM05 it of F50 Bora
83134 Ralocson of Cortt Rm 1KIG
EI3A MR Trim Ange @ DMHE.
BI13A Bed B7, §7A TG LED Sigrs
&334 13 Gl Changess

$312A Bl 6 1K A1 Cadde Tray
AL55S Bul6Z Paging Reviwors
ATNSS Bul 38 Avs'd Callings 3 LED
K134 Shecrwaa!} #1 Redum Aire Dust
it Bu BYEBA BSQ Revigiers
89137 Bul SUNARE CCV/BA oy
AISSS Buyl 72 Ruatic Tearzzzo Madkidn
3134 Adan Raol Parratrabons
BITIA Zaiva o  CW biow-K
BITIA Skusn in Lisy of Srante
BITIA FCR-ADUT Accass 0 Star 1
BITIA Oryweall Solit A Framung
SIIA Metal T Angla (§ DI i
B3TIA 58 Suppart Evterior S'gnage
A1SSS Duct Confiict w! ‘W 282006
ATESS RFQO-IS TR Add SheotMeta.
1555 Bul 14 Bev 2.4 Maxhine ftom
ATSSA BUL 34 Delete Drinking Founta
A155A But 36 Smoke Detec @ St 1
A1555 Bul 59 4 6.1

A155A RFI26-0124 Rencate FHC
A1555 Adl Cwib & Joint Sealard
A155A CMU Wall for Etec Rnt2020
BI13A DingrIME Cont @ V.2 3Ae
B313A FCR-€-12 Relog Rears tm
83134 Adat! Cabting kr LED Signs
BITIA Euc 1) A Shir Ceararcs

‘EEEERRRRREERRERE

IERE R R EEEEEREEEERRRAREEREREERERRREARE R

TaM
™w
SRt
GIEORT
01624R1
etz
¢Te1RY
H619R1
Q1621R"
QMR
G1614R1
AR
Ry
113688
BISESR1
[RE-
§temty
ws
TN
e
MEIR"
Tare
GIGWER"
iH6aaR!
MEISR
1380
MASARY
N
wy
ANGETR
T4TIRE
NEFIR"
TIRSARH*
%3
ITGHER
TEDR*
AR
SHGITR”
AMEIR"
JIG9GR"
1360
Jrern°
1359
arrToR’
81559R2
01561R*
015338
D1560R*
1708
17298
014G
01645R?
0Te0R"
1as2R
SHTITRY

v

—
hY

Ny E NNy RN

AR SRR R R R R R R RN R R R 1L

$68388%8884¢

§§

83

sasen
W
W70

Change Onder Neo 8
Privject Neoo Ty
Page fned 22

ATTACHMENT A - POST MAY 5TH 2006 WORK ORNFAS (A 11 AY ANNFY . 2 nY N7



ATTACHMENT A

010610
AC-g2
LRI
0763
AT
RIS

2IMN53
S
MRS
ACIER
BT
P ARE N
JoEX

10-02-2008

082004
i 205
18102005
V102006
8202008
2472006
WRILB05
PTL2005
*QIZANE
Y1206
NRIL200H

014205
08
16}-14. 2006
4 PT2008
PE-TT 200
8172005
*B-17-2008
1OF-2008
A7-2006
26232006

PAGE 9 OF 10

BIIA N* X 2¢" Decionds

A313A FCRAQY Col Corw @
B31IA RFI2007-20-0493 8 5 Solld
83134 Bealor Caon

3134 FCRA-Q28 Shucir Pyt iman
B313A BHS 9k wall @ Sec Cnigxl
BN Poewr DIPTSR

B B4 QD Ex Bav & Fowrwak
B3I B RS O Madimg
BITM SURMKICP @ 20V.2AX

B2 0T 200120905t Exp it
B313A GAP Wiy, Exponed O
BHIA R ZSA 1 Fira Uagt Comm
313N D15 Ligt Fin Tomd v Ees
€313 Rl v & caddw 30 &
BIAFR a Conidon AT 2408
BI3IA Dot sordich v’ 84S Coms
B34 OW Pging el B9S ")
B3 Nasticka Pl

SN B AT EHS Doomges
ATRA 3 Flo M) Crdmmde
AVSSS B TT Addt B feltwd Ssiing
A155S Dty 3y} Eaing S
B33 B 456 K Poridng Sogn R
BHIA Fowma Comosdn 61

BITIA FOR S Q0 PR BINSL
BTN ALR] A Suppert R akeail
BIT3A Rasirt Marhce Paced ©'gn
BI13A Bul 618K POS Rm Do
BITN PRI LA E T3 Tar
31 Reerwna 723 Dutow § 5023
BRI FCR A G2 Saiimy Srrdcal
BI134 Addll £ lonk @ Tranh i
B313A Chargpolframe RT3
B3 A Oy IS

EITIA bioarasa Toalngg it RAP TAN
B313A Ramevecd at Ay inaled Ppe
BIT3IA Column Wrap in B 3155 3 W72
BI124 A Fragrodfing Pakdnog
BIT2A Cashin-Pace watl in m NI
BT bnstad skacimare @ Do 13
BIIA KRS 01 Foroey Exp Sike”
B34 FCR-5-021 SCND Bent
BI1IA New Apgresach S Dois,
HI13A Ravision 8 Skr §

8313A Rav 298 1 Paging BLZ
BI1IARISEYA L L Warshousing
B313A Buedn 1V AEG 1utinets
AT5ES Bl 25.341.2 CCTV Add Back

EEEEE R AR EEEEEEEEE R L]

EERRREE

%
A

tREEERRREEEEEERERE

00GE2RY
01753R1
01220R1
01760R1
OT7T0R1
oTTIRY
07718R1
01715k
O18@RY
M771R1
75K
0175881
0170R1
OITTSRY
DITIRY
O1™83R"
1928
K-Sl
.0
015428
MTER"
0175R"
01789R~
e
01TI0R
MR
MR
01T4R*
01719R*
GITIR
WITR
VITZR?
TSR
DITS6R”
01T78R*
DYT6R

Qe

B E-EEEEE RN EEENEEEREEEE'E NN N3 NN

’
>

§E533300300 08B0 RGP RPeo ot

&
)

pet 4t ]
Hin
Sewmn
simw
Hitin
s
s,
$1.901.90
Huts
2750,
Hawin
$5.597.08
stutn
sum
$4.907 .08
e eizon

Change Order No 8
Pruject No. HMDA
Page t7 0122

ATTACHMENT A - POST MAY 5TH.2006 WORK ORDERS (A.1) BY ANNEX - 2.07.07



ATTACHMENT A

wo- 11T 1101.2008 A1S5A Per b Frro Cycle Conk Prs. APP ol -50 WOA M e
WO-1-172¢ 11012006  ©313A Dol FB2A Cove Light Fora PP OITHRY F-} WOor Af @1,501.00)
WO-1-1728 1022008 ATSSS Mod EX ‘Wit J Nuaxh RN 6001 APP orEE 2 woa At 177 ]
WO-3-7 11432006 B313A FCR-S072 Raroulng Utibes 1.4 MRt 2 -ANOA At ST M0
WO-1-1T82 *1-14-2006 B313A Exporsion Jool lamsey APP WSTRI p. 1] WOA Al L2810
WO-*-763 11.14-2008 A155A B 18 Rarovie Dud i 84S APP 1&3% n WOA AV SRAT 0
HO-1784 14208 BI13A Replace Accert 8 Baoo Tile APP Pyt e puis NOA At ST 40
WO-1-1T85 11.14-2006 B313A FCRL08 Rojotaie Grease APP DR 2 #0A A f. &)
WO-1-1767 11-14-2008 B33 Ralocale FHC ) 1615 APP oIR x woa At . ¥ ]
WO L1772 11142006 B313A Cance T&M WOT-120 APP WOTAZ0 » WOA AL 510.090.00)
wot1TT3 1142008 BITIA Canco TAMWOL-195 APP WOI-1255 » WO At $30.953.40)
WO-11TIR 1142006 Carcsl TRM WOT-13BS BS13A B3 39 APP WOT-r34 k3 WOA A £515.000.00)
WOS-1TY 1112006 Carod WO-1639 FORS-T2FRR' APP WO-1834 o waA Ar [.~7T5-3
WO-'-4791 CIRO006  BIMIA Vod o Mitaox 1 .00 Nowd ApP IR Y. AOA At 11,7380
NO-*-"T82 *1-0-2008 63%3A Rerocaie Poneltin R 1022 APP IR o WOA A e
WO--1808 SLOBZUE  A°SES Added Orarges S L apP orraRe k7 RCA x MR .
NC-1H1812 a1-17-2007 BI1IA Durt ‘mar wBd 3 -L2V.2 APP 739 - HAA A" ST
HO-1813 1208-X06  B3T3A furnainstis S masiors APP 19 1RY k3 A 2 193508
AO-1-1831 1213008 A155A Sieer xidcalions 3 st P AR X 0 a mn
WO-1-1845 THSALS BN g FxGrool § RN-VES APP ISR X AR 4" TR N7
WO-1-1845 12-19-2006 B3 FCRE073 Smcire Darper APP TIIBIR? » T A* Ey -8
RO*-857 NAG200T  Canceiy WOI-ISED NES OIS x xP & BT IS}
XD*-1868 HA4200T  Canca TAN A '320 NED WO-TED 1 Rl g 3 A3H,08000)
NO1-186% 14552007 Carts TAY XQL123 KEG Lail v e ] ] A 4t R, 990.00)
MOt Q182007 HI*IA Bu SWANARB LCE Aty G = > ko4 e THEB
AC-1-1884 9115200 B3°3A 1apo’ Bany - St APP LUK & HNGA ENd S D00
HO-18% V1232007 B3°3A Bt S4A AT TSA Ravinans *ES SR 3l Gied 4 BIK
NC1-18% MLERWOT ASHAS BudiB? Eivr Narmy ooyl NEG TR x o A 17300
~O*-1919 N1-%-26~ s5ue1 Corca 7105 HEG WO i v & JE40 S00.89)
501932 41367 BI*3A Yodcabors b RY WA KD KEG 25 S0 A aoy L $41.200.00
NC*-"533 T Stu0d o Carcad TAY 500759 PES ot 5 et - @3 600,60}
VOIS ATN-MEE BIMA TG NLR SSAETD G APP WIERS 5 ACA e el o0
AC-T-a0ae OR0E MO T BITIA MU TSAEIDF P AFP a5y ® N¥Ca 4 3443100
WO- 704t V8-17-2009 8313A By 14 BRS Crames . 2510 51 AFP wR & woA AT $52.062.00
W Yorat $RIMIBLN0
Grand Total T840

Change Order No. &
Project No. HOTDA

&\'—7 Page 18 of 22

PAGE 10 OF 10 ATTACHMENT A - POST MAY STH,2006 WORK ORDERS (A 1) BY ANNEX - 2.07.07



ATTACHMENT B

The $80 M Reservation of Claim as referenced in Change Order 8 is summarized below:

Reservation
Trade Contractor Amount

Hensel Phelps $61,500,000.00 *
Jervis B. Webb $ 4,000,000.00 *
Enclos $ 3,000,000.00 *
POV $ 5,000,000.00
Subtotal $73,500,000.00
Contingency $ 6,500,000.00
Total $80,000,000.00

* Note: see attached letter dated February 13, 2007 from Trade Contractors

This Reservation of Claim does not in anyway imply that POJV, at this juncture, certifies or
endorses that the amounts are due because this is simply a cap on a Reservation of Claim.
Based on the information POJV has received from its Trade Contractors, it does believe that
the remaining balance of the $58,000,000.00 Reservation of Claim as identified in Change
Order 7 is not included in the $80,000,000.00.

Change Order No. ¥
Project No. HO 1OA

L~ Page 19 p1 22
t/>X



Hensel Phelps

Construction Co.

SQUTHEAST DISTRICT MIA SOUTH TERMINAL EXPANSION
6280 Hazeltine National Drive 4520 r~_1w 20th Street
Orando, Florida 32822 Bcl_)md Bldg. 3039
(407) 856-2400 Miami, Florida 33122

305-871-6169

(407) 856-6111 FAX
305-871-6157

February 13, 2007

Parsons-QOdebrecht, J.V. : Letter No. 800306\1- 5171
Attn: Rex Brejoik i

4450 NW 20 Street

Suite 100

Miami, Florida 33122

E]
Subject: MIA South Terminal Expansion Program, Annex #20 — Multi Trade Contract
MIA Concourse J, Annex #16 — Multi Trade Contract
Hensel Phelps Construction Co. comments to Change Order #8

Dear Mr. Rex Brejnik .

As per ows telephone conversation, you advised that the Owner through Change Order #8 is providing
a non-compensable cxtension of time for Phase 1 from February 19, 2007 to June 19, 2007 for events
occurring after May 5, 2006 for which Hensel Phelps will be issued a corresponding change order in - -
accordance witli'the terms of this letter.- You also advised that POJV js reserving its and its Trade'. -
Contractors rights to pursue compensability of this extension, and to request a further cxtension of time
and to pursue any and all costs incurred for events occurring prior to February 9, 2007, and also to scek
extensions to the Milestone Progress Stipend Dates. Finally, you advised that the Qwner is requesting
a cap to be established in Change Order # 8 for this Reservation of Claims.

Hensel Phelps Construction Co. is hereby informing POJV that the cap for this Reservation of Claims
for our company and its Subcontractors is $61,500,000. This cap amount does not include any
provisions for the direct cost of changes which shall be negotiated separately at the project level
through the PWQO process nor does this cap apply to impacts caused by the failure of the Owner to
provide sufficient funding for work authorizations issued before or afier February 9, 2007. Pleasc
understand that this cap on the reservation does not constitute a submission, a notice or a claim, which
have been or will be submitted separately with all the proper backup documentation.

Please do not hesitate to call us if you need any clarification on this matter.

Sincerely,
Hensel Phelps Construction Co.

Operations Manager

8003061.1.06, GH, KA, IS, DE, ;W

Clange Oy N v
8003053 Progect No. Ty
Page 2ol 22

Performance!



JERVIS B. WEBB COMPANY /I: MBB \\\

WURLOWIDE MATERIAL HANDLING SOLUTIONS \\\

World Headquanters
34375 West Twelve Mile Road, Fammington Hills, Ml 48331.5624 USA (248) §53-1000 FAX: (248)553-1200 www Jervisbwebb.com

February 13, 2007
Via Email

Mr. Rex Brejnik

Project Dircctor

Parsons Odebrecht, J.V.

4450 NW 20 Street, Suite 100
Miami, FL 33122

Re:  Webb Project B5271
South Terminal Expansion Project
Miami [nternational Airport

Sub: Reservation of Claim

Dear Mr. Brejnik,

As per our-telephone convérsation, you advised that the Owner, through Change Order #8, is providing a non-compensable
extension of time for Phase 1 from February 19, 2007 to June 19, 2007, for events occurring afier May 5, 2006. You also advised
that POJYV is reserving its and its Trade Contractors rights to pursue compensability of this cxtension, and to request a further
extension of time and to pursue any and all costs incurred for events occurring between May 5, 2006 and February 9, 2007.
Finally, you advised that the Owner is requesting a cap to be established in Change Order # 8 for this Reservation of Claims.

As you know, Webb submitted an updated claim for extended general conditions (dated December 22, 2006) covering the period
September 19, 2006 until September 24, 2007. That letter also reiterated the unresolved claim relating to warehousing costs and
proposed pricing for the scale conveyor changes. (However, that letter did not include Dynalectric’s extended general conditions
claim, since that amount depended on final definition of the scope changes.)

Jervis B. Webb is hereby informing POJV that the cap for the Change Order #8 Reservation of Claims for our company and its
Subcontractors is § 4,000,000.00. The cap amount covers only extended general conditions for the February 19 — Junc 19 time
period and does not include any provisions for the direct cost of changes which shall be negotiated at the project level through the
PWO process. Of course, amounts paid for Webb and mechanical subcontractor extended general conditions during the Change
Order #8 time period would count toward the December 22, 2006 extended general conditions claim.

Please do not hesitate to call us if you need any clarification on this matter.

i

Sincerely,

NLZE o

William C. Kline
Managing Director
Corporate Project Management

WCK/tm

Change Order Nu, x
Project No. HO10A
Page 21 of 22



§2/13/2887 13:32 1358769748

Y \
; i

ENCLOS - PAGE

South Terminal Expansion

w
enclos 2 corp

Encios Corp

- 4520 NW 20th Street
Unit 5 (Next to bldg 3039
Miami (Flodda 33?22 ) Job #;. 3032016
{786} 522-9970 (Phone) Document #: TRJ-Q1900
(305) 876-9748 (Fax)
www.enclos.com Quick Letter

13 February 2007

Rex Brejnik

Parsons - Odcbrecht, 1.V,
4450 NW 20th Street
Building 3050 - First Floor
Miami FL, 33122

RE: Reservation Of Claim (Change Ordet #8)

Dcar Rex,

As per our telephone conversation, you advised that the Owner through Change Order #8 is
providing a non-compensable extension of time for Phase 1 from February 19, 2007 to June
19, 2007, for events occurring after May 5, 2006. You also advised that POIV is reserving
its and its Trade Contractors rights to pursue compensability of this extension, and to request
a further extension of tirue and to pursue eny and all costs incurred for events occurring
between May 5, 2006 and February 9, 2007. Finally, you advised that the Owner is
requesting a cap to be establisbed in Change Order # 8 for this Reservation of Claims. .

Enclos Corporation is hereby informing POJV that the cap for this Reservation of Claims for
our company and its Subcontractors is $3,000,000.00. The cap amount does not include any
provisions for the direct cost of changes which shall be negotiated at the project Jevel through
the PWO process. In addition, please understand that this cap on the reservation does not
constitute a submission, a notice or a claim, which will be submitted at a later date with all
the proper backup docurnentation.

Please do not hesitate to call us if you need any clarification on this matter.

Sincerely,

T P

Troy Johnson
Senior Project Manager

Enclos Corp

ccC:

B2/82

Change Order No. &

Project No. HOI0A
Page 22 af 22

2|

—





